ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

1021 NORTH GRAND AVENUE EAST, P.O. BOX 19276, SPRINGFIELD, |LLINOIS 62754-9276 = (217) ?_&333?,211 —
PAT QUINN, GOVERNOR JOHN J. KM, INTERIM DIRECTOR ELfEEf(% g é{‘: %‘*’EL
NOV 1 4 2py9

STATE OF |
(217) 782-9817 Pollution Con#ﬁ%@?@

TDD: (217) 782-9143

. .‘ ._ 3
James R. Thompson Center L LG [N A
100 West Randolph Street, Suite 11-500 - {
Chicago, Illinois 60601 ~— .

November 8, 2011

\
s
John Therriault, Clerk kc\}

Illinois Pollution Control Board

Re:  Illinois Environmental Protection Agency v. Harold Dean Foster
IEPA File No. 340-11-AC; 14908 50001—Pike County

Dear Mr.Therriault:

Enclosed for filing with the Illinois Pollution Control Board, please find the original and nine true and
correct copies of the Administrative Citation Package, consisting of the Administrative Citation, the
inspector’s Affidavit, and the inspector’s Illinois Environmental Protection Agency Open Dump
Inspection Checklist, issued to the above-referenced respondent(s).

On this date, a copy of the Administrative Citation Package was sent to the Respondent(s) via Certified
Mail. As soon as I receive the return receipt, I will promptly file a copy with you, so that the Illinois
Pollution Control Board may calculate the thirty-five (35) day appeal period for purposes of entering a
default judgment in the event the Respondent(s) fails or elects not to file a petition for review
contesting the Administrative Citation.

If you have any questions or concerns, please do not hesitate to contact me at the number above.
Thank you for your cooperation.

Sincerely,(

Michelle M. Ryan
Assistant Counsel

Enclosures
4302 N. Maln S1., Rodkford, IL 61103 (815)987-7760 9511 Harrison St., Des Ploines, IL 40016 (847)294-4000
595 S. Siate, Elgin, IL 60123 (847)608-31 3) 5407 N, University Si., Acbor 113, Peoria, (L 61614 (309)693-54462
2125 S, Ffirst Sr., Chompolgn, It 61820 (2)7)278-5800 2309 W, Main St Sulte 1 16, Marion, IL 62959 (618)993.7200
2009 Mall 51, Collinsville, (L 62234 (618]344-5120 100 W. Randolph, Sulte 11300, Chicage, IL 60601 (312)814-6026

PLEASE PRINT ON RECYCLED PAPER



RECEIV E0
BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARS =S OFF
NOV 14 2011

ADMINISTRATIVE CITATION
STATE OF ILLINOIS
Poliution Control Board
ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL )
PROTECTION AGENCY, )
| d
Complainant, ) AC ,g ""
)
V. ) (IEPA No. 340-11-AC)
)
HAROLD DEAN FOSTER, )
)
Respondent. )
NOTICE OF FILING
. ;‘ ¥
To:  Harold Dean Foster L & £ /G,N4 l
42998 County Highway 8 :
Pittsfield (Time), IL 62363 s

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that on this date I mailed for filing with the Clerk of the Pollution
Control Board of the State of Illinois the following instrument(s) entitled ADMINISTRATIVE

CITATION, AFFIDAVIT, and OPEN DUMP INSPECTION CHECKLIST.

espectfu 1}( submitted,

Michelle M. Ryan
Assistant Counsel

Illinois Environmental Protection Agency
1021 North Grand Avenue East

P.O. Box 19276

Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276

(217) 782-5544

Dated: November 8, 2011

THIS FILING SUBMITTED ON RECYCLED PAPER



BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD ‘S OFFICE

CLEF{%”’ ~

NOV 1 4 294y
ADMINISTRATIVE CITATION

STATE OF i1 inojs

Pollution Co
ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL
PROTECTION AGENCY,

Complainant,

AC {)‘ -l‘+

V. (IEPA No. 340-11-AC)

HAROLD DEAN FOSTER,

N M e N e e e e e e S S

Respondent,

JURISDICTION

This Administrative Citation is issued pursuant to the authcrity vested in the lllinois
Environmental Protection Agency by Section 31.1 of the lllinois Environmental Protection Act, 415
ILCS 5/31.1 (2008).

FACTS

1. That Harold Dean Foster is the current owner and operator (*Respondent”) of a
facility located at 42998 County Highway 8, Time, Pike County, illinois. The property is commonly
known to the lllinois Environmental Protection Agency as Time/Foster.

2. That said facility is an open dump operating without an Hlinois Environmental
Protection Agency Operating Permit and is designated with Site Code No. 1490850001.

3. That Respondent has owned and operated said facility at all times pertinent hereto.

4. That on September 23, 2011, Charlie King of the lllinois Environmental Protection
Agency's (“lllinois EPA”") Springfield Regional Office inspected the above-described facility. A copy
of his inspection report setting forth the results of said inspection is attached hereto and made a part

hereof.

ﬂfr0§ B%ﬂj
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5. That on //’ ?’// , lllinois EPA sent this Administrative Citation via Certified
MailNo. 7004 3510 ooo) 8585 ¥S/9
VIOLATIONS

Based upon direct observations made by Charlie King during the course of his September

23, 2011 inspection of the above-named facility, the lllinois Environmental Protection Agency has

determined that Respondent has violated the lllinois Environmental Protection Act (hereinafter, the
“Act”) as follows:

(1) That Respondent caused or allowed the open dumping of waste in a manner

resulting in litter, a violation of Section 21(p)(1) of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/21(p)(1)

(2008).

(2) That Respondent caused or allowed the open dumping of waste in a manner
resulting in open burning, a violation of Section 21(p)}3) of the Act, 415 ILCS

5/21(p)(3) (2008).

(3) That Respondent caused or allowed the open dumping of waste in a manner
resulting in deposition of general construction or demolition debris or clean
construction or demolition debris, a violation of Section 21(p)(7) of the Act, 415ILCS

21(p)(7) (2008).

CIVIL PENALTY

Pursuant to Section 42(b)(4-5) of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/42(b)(4-5) (2008), Respondent is
subject to a civil penalty of One Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($1,500.00) for each of the

violations identified above, for a total of Four Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($4,500.00). If

Respondent elects not to petition the lilinois Pollution Control Board, the statutory civil penalty

2



specified above shall be due and payable no later than December 15, 2011, unless otherwise

provided by order of the lllinois Pollution Control Board.

If Respondent elects to contest this Administrative Citation by petitioning the lllinois Pollution
Control Board in accordance with Section 31.1 of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/31.1 (2008), and if the lllinois
Pollution Control Board issues a finding of violation as alleged herein, after an adjudicatory hearing,
Respondent shall be assessed the associated hearing costs incurred by the lllinois Environmental
Protection Agency and the lllinois Pollution Control Board. Those hearing costs shall be assessed
in addition to the One Thousand Five Hundred Dollar ($1,500.00) statutory civil penalty for each
violation.

Pursuant to Section 31.1(d)(1) of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/31.1(d)(1) (2008), if Respondent fails
to petition or elects not to petition the lllinois Pollution Control Board for review of this Administrative
Citation within thirty-five (35) days of the date of service, the lllinois Pollution Control Board shall
adopt a final order, which shall include this Administrative Citation and findings of violation as
alleged herein, and shall impose the statutory civil penalty specified above.

When payment is made, Respondent's check shall be made payable to the lllinois
Environmental Protection Trust Fund and mailed to the afiention of Fiscal Services, Winois
Environmental Protection Agency, 1021 North Grand Avenue East, P.O. Box 19276, Springfield,
lllinois 62794-9276. Along with payment, Respondent shall complete and return the enclosed
Remittance Form to ensure proper documentation of payment.

If any civil penalty and/or hearing costs are not paid within the time prescribed by order of the
lllinois Pollution Control Board, interest on said penalty and/or hearing costs shall be assessed
against the Respondent from the date payment is due up to and including the date that payment is
received. The Office of the lllinois Attorney General may be requested to initiate proceedings
against Respondent in Circuit Court to coliect said penalty and/or hearing costs, plus any interest

accrued.



PROCEDURE FOR CONTESTING THIS
ADMINISTRATIVE CITATION

Respondent has the right to contest this Administrative Citation pursuant to and in
accordance with Section 31.1 of the Act, 415 1LCS 5/31/1 (2008). If Respondent elects to contest
this Administrative Citation, then Respondent shall file a signed Petition for Review, including a
Notice of Filing, Certificate of Service, and Notice of Appearance, with the Clerk of the lllincis
Pollution Control Board, State of lllinois Center, 100 West Randolph, Suite 11-500, Chicago, lllincis
80601. A copy of said Petition for Review shall be filed with the lllinois Environmental Protection
Agency's Division of Legal Counsel at 1021 North Grand Avenue East, P.O. Box 19276, Springfield,
lllinois 627984-9276. Section 31.1 of the Act provides that any Petition for Review shall be filed within
thirty-five (35) days of the date of service of this Administrative Citation or the lllinois Pollution

Control Board shall enter a default judgment against the Respondent.

Mﬂ\ﬁ ?gé-;nf ,;,‘SZ‘/ Date: lH?[lf’z/
ﬁgr‘{ J. Kirk/Interim, Director
Im

nois Environmental Protection Agency

Prepared by: Susan E. Konzelmann, Legal Assistant
Division of Legal Counsel
lllinois Environmental Protection Agency
1021 North Grand Avenue East
P.O. Box 19276
Springfield, lllincis 62794-9276
(217) 782-5544



RECEIVED
CLERK'S OFFICE

NOV 1 & 2011

REMITTANCE FORM STATE OF ILLINOIS
Poliution Control Board

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL
PROTECTION AGENCY,

AC '}"4

(IEPA No. 340-11-AC)

Complainant,

V.

HAROLD DEAN FOSTER,

N e e e e e e e e e e

L. ~AIGINAL
Respondent. o
FACILITY.  Time/Foster SITE CODE NO.: 1480850001
COUNTY: Pike CIVIL PENALTY: $4,500.00

DATE OF INSPECTION: September 23, 2011

DATE REMITTED:
SS/FEIN NUMBER:

SIGNATURE:

NOTE

Please enter the date of your remittance, your Social Security number (SS) if an individual or
Federal Employer ldentification Number (FEIN) if a corporation, and sign this Remittance Form. Be
sure your check is enclosed and mail, along with Remittance Form, to llinois Environmental
Protection Agency, Attn.: Fiscal Services, P.O. Box 19276, Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276.
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ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTIGNAGENESC
NOV 14 201

i

Harold M. “Dean” Foster,
Respondent

AFFIDAVIT oF ILLINOIS
STATE -

IN THE MATTER OF: ) pollution 00““05 A
) -'

Illinois Environmental ) k Cl"

Protection Agency, )

Complainant )
Vs, ) IEPA DOCKET NO.

)
)
)

Affiant, Charlie King, being first duly sworn, voluntarily deposes and states as follows:

1. Affiant is a field inspector employed by the Division of Land Pollution Control/Field
Operations Section of the Environmental Protection Agency and has been so employed at
all times pertinent hereto.

2. On September 23, 2011, between 12:15 p.m. and 1:01 p.m., Affiant conducted an
inspection of an open dump, located in Pike County, Illinois and known as Time/Foster
by the Illinois Environmental Protection Agency. Said site has been assigned site code
number LPC # 1490850001 by the Agency.

3. Affiant inspected said site by an on-site inspection, which included walking and
photographing the site.

4. As aresult of the activities referred to in Paragraph 3 above, Affiant completed the
Inspection Report form attached hereto and made a part hereof, which, to the best of
Affiant's knowledge and belief, is an accurate representation of Affiant's observations and

factual conclusions with respect to said open dump.

Charlie King —

Subscribed and Swom to Before Me

this _,9 Z4_ day of D tahes 2011

Notary Public




ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
Open Dump Inspection Checklist

County: Pike . LPC# 1490850001 ' Region: 5 - Springfielc
Location/Site Name- Time/Foster
Date: 09/23/2011 Time: From 1215 To 1301 Previous Inspection Date:  04/08/201"1
Inspector(s). Charlie King Weather:  Sunny, 65 deg. F . Winds NW @ 12 mapt-.
No. of Photos Taken: # 22 Est. Amt. of Waste: 795 yds® Samples Taken: Yes # Ne [
Interviewed None Complaint #: C-08-101-C
Latitude 39361161  Longitude: -390.722845 Collection Point Description: Center of Site -
(Example  Lal " 41 26493 Long. -89 38294) Collection Mﬁ@g% |-...E’£‘@ﬁfhj€.fp°'ati°” - Google Maps
Harold "Dean” Foster CLERH'S OFFICE
Responsible Party 42998 County Highway 8 NOV |5 4 201 g
Mailing Address(es) - Tty mignway NOY i 4 2011 { .o
and Phone Number(s) | Pittsfield (Time), IL 62363 I o HG’N
51712856108 _STATH OF ILLINOIS Al
Pollutioh Control Board
S —_—
SECTION DESCRIPTION ViOL
L,,, ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION ACT REQUIREMENTS
1. | 9(a) ‘ CAUSE, THREATEN OR ALLOW AIR PCLLUTION IN ILLINOIS E
2 | o(e) CAUSE OR ALLOW OPEN BURNING X
3. | 12a) CAUSE, THREATEN OR ALLOW WATER POLLUTION IN ILLINOIS )
a. | 12a) CREATE A WATER POLLUTION HAZARD il
5. | 21(a) CAUSE OR ALLOW OPEN DUNMPING
CONDUCT ANY WASTE-STORAGE, WASTE-TREATMENT, OR WASTE- DISPOSAL
6. | 21(d) OPERATION:
(1) Without a Permit
{2) In Violation of Any Regulations or Standards Adopted by the Board @
DISPOSE, TREAT, STORE, OR ABANDON ANY WASTE, OR TRANSPORT ANY
WASTE INTO THE STATE AT/TO SITES NOT MEETING REQUIREMENTS OF ACT @
7. | 21(e) AND REGULATIONS
CAUSE OR ALLOW THE OPEN DUMPING OF ANY WASTE IN A MANNER WHICH RESULTS
8. | 21(p) IN ANY OF THE FOLLOWING OCCURRENCES AT THE DUMP SITE:
(1) Litter X
(2) Scavenging D
(3) Open Burning &
(4) Deposition of Waste in Standing or Flowing Waters D
(5) Proliferation of Disease Vectors Il
(6) Standing or Flowing Liquid Discharge from the Dump Site _ ) E_]

Revised 10/6/2009 ' (Open Dump - 1)



LPC# 1490850001
Inspection Date; 09/23/2011
Deposition of: (i) General Constructton or Demolition Debris as defined in Section g
(7) 3 160(a); or {ii) Clean Construction or Demoiition Debris as defined in Section 3.160(b)
9. | 55(a) NO PERSON SHALL:
(1) Cause or Allow Open Dumping of Any Used or Waste Tire IE i
(2) Cause or Allow Open Burning of Any Used or Waste Tire L]
10. | 55(k) NO PERSON SHALL:
(1) Cause or Allow Water to Accumulate in Used or Waste Tires )
Transport Used or Waste Tires in Violation of the Registration and Placarding |:|
4) ReqUI IR e e
35 IJLLINOIS ADMINISTRATIVE CODE REQUIREMENTS
SUBTITLE G "
FAILURE TO SUBMIT AN APPLICATION FOR A PERMIT TO DEVELOP AND {Z]
11 812.101(a) | OPERATE A LANDFILL
12 | 722,111 HAZARDOUS WASTE DETERMINATION D
13 808.121 SPECIAL WASTE DETERMINATION D
ACCEPTANCE OF SPECIAL WASTE FROM A WASTE TRANSPORTER WITHOUT
A WASTE HAULING PERMIT, UNIFORM WASTE PROGRAM REGISTRATION AND D
14 | 809.302(a) | PERMIT AND/OR MANIFEST .
OTHER REQUIREMENTS
APPARENT VIOLATION OF: {[_]) PCB; ((L]) CIRCUIT COURT ]
15 CASE NUMBER; ORDER ENTERED ON:
16 | OTHER: []
Infotratonal Notes
1. [Hhnois] Environmental Protection Act: 415 (LCS 5/4.
2. iingts Pollution Control Board™ 35 1l Adim. Code, Subtitle G.
3. Statutory and regulatory references herein are provided for convenience only and should not be construed as legal

conclusions of the Agency or as limiting the Agency's statutory or regulatory powers. Requirements of some statutes and

regulahions cited are m summary jormat. Ful text of requirements can be found i references bsted in 1 and 2 ahove

4. The provisions of subsection (p} of Section 21 and subsection (k) of Section 55 of Ihe {lllinois] Environmental Protection Act

shali be enforceable either by adrninistrative citation under Section 31 1 of the Act or by complant under Section 31 of the Act.

5  TYhis inspechon was conducted in accordance with Sections 4(¢) and 4(3) of the [lllinois) Environmental Protection Act: 415

I.CS 5/4(¢) angd (d).
6. Items marked with an "NE” were not evaluated al the time of this inspection.

Revised 10/&6/2009

{Open Dump - 2)



ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

MEMORANDUM
DATL: October 19. 201
TO: Land Division FFile
FROM: Chailie King. BOL/DLPC/FOS - Springfield Region

SUBJIECT: LPC & 149085000t ~ Pike County
Time/Foster
C-09-101-C
FOS File

NARRATIVE RE-INSPECTION REPORT DOCUMENT

The purpose of this memoranduim 1s to serve as the Narrative Re-Inspection Report Docoment of a re-
mspection conducted at the subject site by this author on September 23. 201t from approximately 12:13
pan.until 00 pan by this inspector. The re-inspection was conducted ta folfow-up the original site
inspection conducted on March 27, 2009. also by this ingpector. That initial site inspection resutted in the
observation ol apparent open dumping. #s discussed in this author’s Narrative Inspection Report
Document to the Land Division File. dated May 7. 2009, Subsequemly, the respondent was issued in
Open Dump Administrative Citation Warning Notice (ACWN) from the Hlinois EPA. dated May 8. 2009,
Re-inspections were conducted on October 2. 2009, April 2. 2010. October 8, 2010, April 8,201t and the
maost reeent September 23, 201 | ré-inspeetion. Clean-up tine extensions were provided after cach re-
mspection priov o the September 23, 201 1 re-inspection. In a fetter to respondent site owney and operator
Harold M. ~Dean™ Foster dated May 18. 201 |, he was advised that if the site was not completely cleancd
up by September |, 201 1. an Administative Citation with a $4.5300 Girst offense penalty migh( be issned
© him. The September 23, 201 1 inspection revealed that the <ite was pot completely eleaned up. During
the April 8. 2011 site ingpection. the site was found to have approximately 931 cubic vards of wastes still
on it. During the September 23, 2011} inspection, that volume dropped only to approximately 795 cubie
vards of wastes. Also. during the September 23, 201 | inspection. a previously cited violation of the
Himois Environmental Protection Act {Act), Section 35(k)(1) (standing water in used tives), swas nol
found and 1s therefore no longer alleged. 1lowever, evidence of open buming, that was not alleged during
the previous inspection. was discovered during the current inspection. Therefore. apparent viotations of
the Act. Sections 9(a). O(c) and 21(p)(3) are now alleged.

The respondent owns just over the entire southeri half of the property on the block that is surrounded on
the south by Coumty Highway 8. an the west by Main Street, ak.a. 430" Street. and on both (he north and
cast by Hill Streel. in Time. IL. This property has two inhabited mobile homes on it that the respondent
owns. Onc mobile home on the eastern part of the praperty is where the respondent lives. The other. on
(he westen side of the property is where the respondent’s former spouse lives. The northeastern part of
the block is reportedly not owned by the respondent. rather it was reportedly owned by a deceased man
named Buchannan., However. the respondent reiterated on more than one occasion in the past that he had
heen using that fot for decades. The northeast portion of the block does not have a honme on i, and an vld
small uninhabited mobile home has been remaved. However. a targe single-wide mobile home that is
partialty an (hat tot and partially on the respondent’s properiy is still there. In the past, it was reported!y
used lor storage by the respondent. Although reduced by a small amount. approximately 793 cubic vds
of openfv dumped waste were found on most of the respondent’s property and on the northeast lot, which
the respondent has admirtted dumping on for decades. As mentioned in previous inspection reports, tupon



inguiry, the respondent is on record as stating that nobody had ever told hiny that he couldn’t use the
Propen .

Fhe owner and operator. of the site is Harold M. *Dean™ Foster, 42998 County Fiighway . Pinsficld
{Time) 1L 62363, The legal and speeific location of the site was presented in detail in the May 7, 2000
narrative. and therefore. will not be repeated herein - Me. Foster's telephone number is: 217/283-6108.

Upon arrival at the site on the day of the most recent re-inspection. the weather was sunny. with an air
emperature of approximately 65° F. Winds were northwesterly at approximately 15 mph. Surface soil
conditions were mostly d.

During the most recent re-inspection, 22 photographs were taken with a digital camera, They show the
conditions at the site an the day of the re-ingpection. From the re-inspection and the Digital Photographs.
a partially computer generated, partially hand drawn sketeh o the siie was developed. 1t shows the basic
Favout of the site. as well as the approsimate locations and directions of the inspection photographs - The
dighal camera provides a thiee-digit number to each photograph. i.e.. 001, 002, ete. This is how the
photographs are referred (o in this narvative and on the Digital Photographs sheets. However, real
anumbers have been used on the sketch.i.e.. 1, 2. ete. Copies of the Digital Photographs and the Site
Sketch accompany this report.

The inspection phowographs are described as follows:

Photo #5001, 002 and 005 show the southern and southwest portions of the site front (he southw esi
corner. Wasles visible inchide wood and metals. Photo #5002 and 003 also show a simal) dumpster My,
['wster has reparted in the past is rented from Avea Disposal. A dead cat can be seen in two of the
photographs.

Phato # 001 shows an overview of the sonthwest area ot the site from the infersection of County Fighway
& 11 the south and 430™ Streel to the west. Wood, gas cyvlinders, paper. plastics and merals were on the
eround in the distance. A dead cat is (n the lower right corner of the photograph. A two ctbic yard Area
Disposal dutmpster is also shown.,

Photo# 002 shows imore of the overview discussed in the description {or photo # 001, Wood. bricks.
conerere, carrugated metal pipe and vehicles are shown, along with the Area Disposal dumpster and the
dead cat. which are also visible in photo # 001.

Photo # 003 shows the third of three pliotos making up an overview of the south and southwest areas of’
the site. Photo #s 001 and 002 arc also part of the overview. Most of this south area was void of wastes.

Photo # 004 shows imetals. vas cylinders, wood and concerete chunks in an area measuring approximately
257132 20

Photo # 003 shows a closc-up of part of the area shown in photo # 002, Here. the woad. corrugated metal
pipe. congete blocks and metals can be mare clearly seen. This area measured approximately 257~ 127«
N

Photo 2 006 shows mietals. used tires on-rims. wood and plastics located in [ront of. or just south of, the
partial shed used for storage. This partial shed appears to be starting to fall apart. and is teaning forward
on the right side i this photograph.



Phota # 007 shows woad, used tires on-rims. metals, plastics. tovs. a fire extinguisher. gas cvlinders.
plastics and alass in an area measuring approxmmately 12° 5 107 x 27, just north and narthwest of the
dilapidiated partial shed shown in photo # 006. '

Photo # 008 shows north of the dilapidated shed shown in photo # 006. wood. used tires on-rims, metals,
an an compressar, wood pallets. and an open blue mictal 35-gallon deum fitled with metals on the notth
side of the path between those wasies and the partial shed. measuring 207 » 107 5 57, The fire
extinguisher shown inphoto § 007 is also visible.

Photo # 009 shows an un-inhabited junk mobile home measuring approximately [ x 707 x 9",

Photo

e

010 shows part of an old roof imcasuring 10"\ 107 x 17,

Photo 7 011 shows used tires on-rims. shingles, plastic jugs and wood. measuring approaimately 127 x 8
< 27 Just SE of Mr. Foster’s home,

Photo ¥ 012 shows metals. used tires on-rims and wood on the far east side of the south side of the
properiy e wastes here measured approximatefy 107 x 107 x 27,

Photo & 013 shows corrugated tin barcly visible Lo the lefl and more clearty visible to the right. measured
together approximately 157 x 5" x 27

Photo # 014 shows wood, used tires on-rims, tarps and plastics. north of the fence that is nocth of Mr,
Fostaer s maobile home. This area of wastes measured approximately 60 x 57 x 3",

Photo # 013 shows more tires off-rims. metals and wood wastes. 1"his area measured 207 x 207 x 27, and
did not include the landscape wastes in the right forearound, becanse Mr. Foster sells et wood for
fircwood

Photo # 016 shows two piles of wood. metals and used tres on-rims. The one i the background
measured approximatehy 127 x 107 x 370 The oue in the foreground measured appraximateh 157\ 87\ 3.

Photo § 017 shows used tires on-rims. wood and metals measured approaimately 337 x 307\ 27,

Photo # 018 shows demolition waste. wood and used tires on-rims measured approximately 337 x 207 x

5 -
D

Photo # 019 shows springs. metals, plastic fibers and ashes were obscrved in (his recent open burning area
measured appronimately 207\ 127 (27

Phota 4 020 shows the opposite side of the junk mobile home shiown in photo # 009.

Photo # 021 shows metals. vsed tires on-rims, conduits. a lawa mower, hiack cable. concrete blocks and
woud wastes measured approximately 35" x 357 x 2,

Photo # 022 shows a contivnation of the open dumped wastes shown m photo ¥ 021, Metals. a plastic
dram, a used tire on-rim and a gas cyvlinder were observed. The total area was provided in the description
ol phota # 021,

During the inspection, afl of the apparent violations of the HHinois Envirommenial Protection Act (Act) and
ol the regulations. Tide 25 1linots Administrative Code. Subtitfe G (33 LA.C)) that were observed during



the April . 2011 re-inspection. were azam observed during the re-inspection on September. 23,201 ),
excepl sranding water in used tires was no longer observed or alleged. but epen burning was observed and
i~ how alleged  The current apparent violations of the Act are Sections: 9(a). 9(e¢). 21(ak 2Hdy 1.
220 20(e). 2. 22U 2P P) and 33(a)(1). An apparent violation of the reculations. 33
LAC.is Section 812.101(ay. Morc information can be obtained from the Open Dump Inspection
Checklist which aecompanies this report.

Other Comments

ICnow appears there are approximatelv 7935 cubic yards ol waste on-site, which is less than the Y31 cubie
vards observed during the April 8. 2011 re-inspecrion and considerablv less than then the 5.064 cubic
vards observed during the original site inspection on March 27, 2009, FHowever. the same amount of
wastes were observed during the October 8. 2010 and April 8, 2011 re-inspections. and the 793 cubic
vards obiserved during the September 23. 2001 ye-inspection shows a reduction of onls 136 cubie yvords
since October 8. 2010, Me. Foster did submit metuls and landfHl receipts Tor wastes remaoved in Juls,
August and September. 201 F which far surpasses this 136 cubic yvard removal estimate. Flowever. the
7935 cubue vard estimate of remaining wastes on-site was caretully caleulated. Therelare, either sone
wastes were missed during presious caleulations, or else additional wastes were added between the las
(wo inspeetions. making up the dilference between the receipt totals and the inspector estimates, s
suspected that the former prevails, ie., some waste volume was imissed during previous calculations.

Ok

¢ce: DLPC/IOS — Springtield Region



Site nane:
LPC #:
Inspector:

Time/Foster
1490850001
Charlie King

SITE SKETCH

County: Pike County

Date:
Time:

FOS File

September 23,2011
12:1S p.m. - 1:01 p.m.

A digital camera was used for the Inspection photos. Distances are approximate — Not drawn 1o scale

Adjuacent property that is ¢lean

Repor(edly a deceased person's property

Harold Fosfer property

Hurold Yosiér Property

9
430" Street
-
s —p T
.| Shed
7
Inu Foster MH z j::g.::-_ Harold Foster MH
6 /‘ =2 443 11 12
- T 10
2 s e
i g
- A
| ~ ] :
t —— I
Caunty Highway §
=27
LEGEND
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Bureau of Land Timel/Foster

@ lllinols Environmental Protection Agency LPC # 1490850001 — Pike County
Division of Land Pollution Control FOS Flle

DIGITAL PHOTOGRAPHS

Data: September 23,
2011

Time: 12:20 p.m.
Direction: N

Photo by: Charlis King
Exposure #: 001
Comments: Overview
of the southwest area
of tha site from the
intersection of County
Highway 8 to the south
and 430" Street to the
west. Wood, gas
cylinders, paper,
plastics and metals
were on the ground in
the distance. A dead
cat is in the lower right
comer of the
photograph. A two
cubic yard Area
Disposal dumpster is
also shown.

Date: September 23,
2011

Time: 12:20 p.m.
Direction: NE

Photo by: Charlie King
Exposure #: 002
Commants: More of the
overview discussed in
the description for
photo # 001. Wood,
bricks, concrete,
corrugated metal pipe
and vehicles are
shown, along with the
Area Disposal
dumpster and tha dead
cat, which are also
visible in photo # 001.

LI |
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lllinols Environmental Protection Agency LPC # 1490850001 — Pike County
Bureau of Land Time/Foster
Divislon of Land Pollution Control FOS File

DIGITAL PHOTOGRAPHS

Date: Septeamber 23,
2011

Time: 12:20 p.m.
Direction: E

Photo by: Charlie King
Exposure #: 003
Comments: The third
of three photos making
up an overview of the
south and southwest
areas of the site,
Photo #s8 001 and 002
are also part of the
overview. Mast of this
south area was volid of
wastes.

Date: September 23,
2011

Time: 12:21 p.m.
Direction: N

Photo by: Charlie King
Exposure #: 004
Comments: Metals, gas
cylinders, wood and
concrete chunks in an
area measuring
approximately 25’ x 15’
X2,
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Bureau of Land Time/Foster

@ lllinois Environmental Protection Agency LPC # 1490850001 — Pike County
Division of Land Pollution Control FOS File

DIGITAL PHOTOGRAPHS

Date: September 23,
2011

Time: 12:23 p.m.
Direction:

Photo by: Charlie King
Exposure #: 005
Comments: A close-
up of part of the area
shown in photo # 002.
Here, the wood,
corrugated metal pipe,
concrete blocks and
metals can be more
clearly seen. This area
measurad
approximately 25’ x 12’
x2.

Date: September 23,
2011

Time: 12:24 p.m.
Diraction: NE

Photo by: Charlie King
Exposure #: 006
Comments: Metals,
used tires on-rims,
woaod and plastics
locatad in front of, or
Just south of, the
partial shed used for
storage. This partial
shed appears to be
starting to fall apart,
and is leaning forward
on the right side In this
photograph.

‘“ iy
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lllinois Environmental Protection Agency
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Division of Land Pollutlon Control
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DIGITAL PHOTOGRAPHS
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LPC # 1490850001 — Plke County
Timel/Foster
FOS File

Date: Septembar 23,
2011

Time: 12:27 p.m.
Direction: NE

Photo by: Charlie King
Exposure #: 007
Comments: Wood,
used tires on-rims,
metals, plastics, toys, a
fire extinguisher, gas
cylinders, plastics and
glass in an area
measuring
approximately 12’ x 10’
x 2’, just north and
northwest of the
dilapidated partial ahed
shown in photo # 006.

Date: September 23,
2011

Time: 12:27 p.m.
Direction:

Photo by: Charlle King
Exposure #: 008
Comments: North of
the dilapidated shed
shown in photo # 006,
wood, used tires on-
rims, metals, an alr
compressor, wood
pallets, and an open
blue metal 55-gallon
drum filled with metals
on the north side of the
path between those
wastes and the partial
shed, measuring 20’ x
10’ x 5'. The fire
extingulighar shown in
photo # 007 Is also
visible.



lllinois Environmental Protection Agency LPC # 1490850001 — Pike County
Bureau of Land Time/Foster
Division of Land Pollution Control FOS File

DIGITAL PHOTOGRAPHS

b - -

Date: September 23,
2011

Time: 12:30 p.m.
Direction: NE

Photo by: Charlie King
Exposure #: 009
Comments: An un-
inhabited junk mobile
home measuring
approximately 14’ x 70’
x 9.

Date: September 23,
2011

Time: 12:31 p.m.
Direction: E

Photo by: Charlie King
Exposure #: 010
Comments: Part of an
old roof measuring 10’
x 10’ x 1°,

Flle Names: 1490850001 ~09232011 -[Exp. #].jpg
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Bureau of Land Time/Foster

@ lllinois Environmental Protection Agency LPC # 1490850001 — Plke County
Division of Land Pollution Control FOS File

DIGITAL PHOTOGRAPHS
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Date: September 23,
2011

Time: 12:32 p.m.
Direction: SE

Photo by: Charlie King
Exposure #: 011
Comments: Used tires
on-rims, shingles,
plastic jugs and wood,
measuring
approximately 12’ x 8’ x
2', just SE of Mr.
Foster’'s home,
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Date: September 23,
2011

Time: 12:34 p.m.
Direction: S

Photo by: Charlie King
Exposure #: 012
Comments: Metals,
used tires on-rims and
wood on the far east
side of the south side
of the property. The
wastes here measured
approximately 10’ x 10’
x2',

tal
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lllinols Environmental Protection Agency LPC # 1490850001 — Pike County

Bureau of Land Time/Foster
Divislon of Land Pollution Control FOS File

DIGITAL PHOTOGRAPHS

EF T

Date: September 23,
2011

Time: 12:35 p.m.
Direction: W

Photo by: Charlie King
Exposure #: 013
Comments:
Corrugated tin barely
visible to the left and
more clearly visible to
the right, measured
together approximately
15°x 5 x 2.

Date: September 23,
2011

Time: 12:36 p.m.
Direction: W

Photo by: Charlie King
Exposure #: 014
Comments: Wood,
used tires on-rims,
tarps and plastics,
north of the fence that
is north of Mr, Foster's
mobile home. This
area of wastes
measured
approximately 60’ x 5’ x
3.

4 a1

Flle Names: 1490850001 ~09232011-[Exp. #].jpg
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Illinois Environmental Protection Agency LPC # 1490850001 — Pike County

Bureau of Land Time/Foster
Division of Land Pollution Control FOS File
DIGITAL PHOTOGRAPHS

1 :"1

Date: September 23,
2011

Time: 12:38 p.m,
Dlrection: W

Photo by: Charlie King
Exposure #: 015
Comments: More tiras
off-rims, metals and
wood wastes. This
area measured 20’ x 20’
x 2', and did not
include the landscape
wastes in the right
foreground, because
Mr. Foster sells cut
woaod far firewood.

Date: September 23,
2011

Time: 12:39 p.m.
Direction: NW

Photo by: Charlie King
Exposure #: 016
Comments: Two piles
of wood, metals and
used tires on-rims.
The one in the
background measured
approximately 12' x 1¢"
x 3'. The one in the
foreground measured
approximately 15’ x 8’ x
3.

Flle Names: 1490850001~09232011-[Exp. #1.jpg
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Illinois Environmental Protection Agency LPC # 1490850001 — Plke County

Bureau of Land Time/Foster
Division of Land Pollution Control FOS File

DIGITAL PHOTOGRAPHS

tun - S Y 3 - Yoo g e Date: September 23,
A ' . : 3 2011

Time: 12:41 p.m,
Direction: NE

Photo by: Charlie King
Exposure #: 017
Comments: Used tires
on-rims, wood and
metals measured
approximately 35’ x 30’
x 2,

Date: Septembar 23,
2011

Time: 12:42 p.m,
Direction: NW

Photo by: Charlle King
Exposure #: 018
Comments: Demolition
waste, wood and used
tires on-rims maasured
approximately 35’ x 20’
x 3,
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lllinois Environmental Protection Agency LPC # 1490850001 — Pike County
Bureau of Land Time/Foster
Division of Land Pollution Control FOS Flle

Date: September 23,
2011

Time: 12:44 p.m,
Direction: N/NE

Photo by: Charlle King
Exposure #: 019
Comments: Springs,
metals, plastic fibers
and ashes were
observed In this recaent
open burning area
measured
approximately 20" x 12"
x2'.

Date: September 23,
2011

Time: 12:48 p.m.
Diraction: S/SW
Photo by: Charlie King
Exposure #: 020
Comments: The
opposite side of the
junk mobile home
shown in photo # 009.

a o~ h'--‘ g ’é“ - ' .
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lllinois Environmental Protection Agency LPC # 1490850001 — Pike County
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Bureau of Land Time/Foster
Division of Land Pollution Control FOS File
DIGITAL PHOTOGRAPHS
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Date: September 23,
2011

Time: 12:51 p.m.
Direction: W

Photo by: Charlie King
Exposure #: 021
Comments: Metals,
used tires on-rims,
conduits, a lawn
mower, black cable,
concrete blocks and
wood wastes measured
approximately 35' x 35’
x2'.

Date: September 23,
2011

Tima: 12:51 p.m.
Direction: NW

Photo by: Charlie King
Exposure #: 022
Comments: A
continuation of the
open dumped wastes
shown in photo # 021.
Metals, a plastic drum,
a used tire on-rim and
a gas cylinder were
observed. The total
area was provided in
the description of
photo # 021.
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PROOF OF SERVICE
[ hereby certify that I did on the 8th day of November 2011, send by Certified Mail, Return
Receipt Requested, with postage thereon fully prepaid, by depositing in a United States Post Office

™) = o g 1o & e mm
Box atrue and correct copy of the following instrument(s) entitled ADMII\IIS’@?@\%%% N,

AFFIDAVIT, and OPEN DUMP INSPECTION CHECKLIST NOV 14 2011
_ STATE OF ILLINOIS
To: ?fé‘élgd (E)efnn;gtgeﬁway g Pollution Control Board

Pittsfield (Time), IL 62363
and the original and nine (9) true and correct copies of the same foregoing instruments on the same

date by Certified Mail, Return Receipt Requested, with postage thereon fully prepaid

. 3

To:  John Therriault, Clerk 7%,
Pollution Control Board s ?IG,N
James R. Thompson Center A L
100 West Randolph Street, Suite 11-500

Chicago, Ullinois 60601
SN

Michellé M. Ryan <D
Assistant Counsel

Illinois Environmental Protection Agency
1021 North Grand Avenue East

P.0O. Box 19276

Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276

(217) 782-5544

THIS FILING SUBMITTED ON RECYCLED PAPER



